Higher Technical Institute
 MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
%o ' PIPLOMA PROJECT

IMPLEMENTAZJON OF QUALITY CONTROL
PROCEDURES IN A BREWERY INDUSTRY

BY
TOSIF CONSTANTINIDES

w MI843

JUNE 1999




IMPLEMENTATION OF QUALITY CONTROL
PROCEDURES IN A BREWERY INDUSTRY

by

losif Constantinides

Project Report
submitted to
The Department of Mechanical Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute

Nicosia, Cyprus.

In partial fulfilment of the requirement

for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER
IN
MECHANICAL ENGINEERING
M/843

JUNE 1999

( ( '(":. i

wiituie {— éo(

. JL
AIEAL |
o

D S ———




To my parents for
tolerating me

for as long as they have



TABLE OF CONTENTS Page

Title of contents

Abstract

Acknowledgements

Summary

Chapter one: Introduction to the project 1

Chapter two: Introduction to quality control 3
2.1. Introduction to quality 3
2.2. Historical Review 5
2.3. Definition of quality 7
2.4. Definition of control 8
2.5. Definition of Quality control 9
2.6. The object of Quality control 9
2.7. Five stages of quality control 9
2.8. Responsibility of quality 10
2.9. Quality management 12
2.9.1. Quality management objectives 12
2.10. Total Quality Management (T.Q.M.) 12
2.11. The three factors of T.Q.M. 15

Chapter Three: Introduction to statistical

process control (S.P.C.) 17

3.1. Definitions of S.P.C. 18
3.2. Where SPC is used 19
3.3. The seven “tools” of S.P.C. 19
3.3.1. Pareto chart 20
3.3.1.1. How to perform a Pareto analysis 20
3.3.2. Cause-and effect diagram 23
3.3.3. Scatter diagram 25
3.3.3.1. How to construct a scatter diagram 25
3.3.4. Histograms 28
3.3.4.1 How to construct a histogram 29



3.3.5. Flow charts
3.3.6. Run charts
3.3.7. Control charts
3.4 What is ISO 9000

3.4.1. The Content of the standards

3.4.2. Benefits of ISO / QS -9000 certification

3.4.3. Benefits of ISO 9000 certification to
the service industry

3.5. How to maintain an effective quality

Chapter four: Introduction to the company

41. The Cyprus Carlsberg Brewery

4.2. The Production of CARLSBERG beer

4.2.1. The Brewhouse

4.2.2. The Beer processing department
(Refrigerators)

4.2.3. The bottling / canning and kegging line

4.2.3.1. Beer bottling

42.3.2. Beerincans

4.2.3.3. Beerinkegs

4.3. Quality policy

Chapter five: Quality control of Carlsberg beer

51. Quality system - control
5.2. Quality system procedures
53. Quality planning

5.4. Control system

5.5. Control points

5.6. Types of quality control
5.6.1. Chemical control

5.6.2. Microbiological control
5.6.3. Taste testing control

5.6.4. Packaging control

5.7.  Suggestions for improving and implementing

Q.C. procedures in the factory

Chapter six: Implementation of SPC techniques

in the factory.

6.1. Inspection

6.2. What is “defect” and “defective
6.3. Collecting data

6.3.1. Measurable data

6.3.2. Countable data

31
35
36
37

38
39

40
41

42
42

45
46

47
48
48
51
53
56

66

66
66
68
68
69
70
70
70
71
71

71

74

74
74
75
75
75



6.4.
6.4.1.
6.5.
6.5.1.
6.5.2.
6.6.
6.6.1.
6.6.2.
6.6.3.
6.7

6.8.
6.8.1.
6.9.
6.10.
6.11.
6.12.
6.13.

Control charts

Why use control charts?

Types of control charts

Types of control charts for variable date
Attribute control charts

How to construct a U, a P and X-R charts
Procedure how to construct a U chart
Procedure how to construct a P chart
Making the x-R control chart

Rules for detecting the presence

of special causes

Process capability

Process capability indices

Failure mode and Effect Analysis (F.M.E.A))
Implementation of control charts

Chart reference 1

Chart references 2 and 3

Chart reference 4

Chapter seven: Cost of Quality

NANNNANN
N m —
B WON —

7.2.1

7.2.2.

Quality cost categories

. Prevention cost

. Appraisal cost

. Internal failure costs
. External failure costs

Economic comparison between the existing
and proposed quality control procedures
and techniques
Cost of proposed quality control procedures
and techniques
Comments on the cost estimation

Chapter eight: Conclusions

8.1.
8.2.

Personal benefits
Company's benefits

APPENDIX A

APPENDX

B

REFERENCES

75
76
77
78
78
82
82
83
84

86
88
89
95
96
96
97
104

105
105
105
105
106
106
108

108
109

110

110
110



ABSTRACT ' -

The object of this project was to implement Quality control procedure in a
brewery industry.
The project was carried out in CARLSBERG. This company deals with the

production of beer.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS : d

| would like to thank Mr. Damianos Rousias, Lecturer in the Mechanical
Engineering Department at H.T ., for his valuable contribution and guidance
during the preparation of this project.

Also | would like to thank Dr. loannis Angeli, Laboratory Assistant, for being a
constant source of information and inspiration, by constantly practising what

he preaches.

| wish also to thank Mr. A. N. Monos Chief Engineer, Mrs Antigoni P.
Papadopoulou supervisor in the quality control department and personnel in
CARLSBERG who supplied me with very useful information relevant to the

subject of the diploma project.

Finally my thanks to Miss Angela Michael who was kind enough to type my

Diploma Project.

IOSIF CONSTANTINIDES
3" year student in
Mechanical Engineering
HT.I



IMPLEMENTATION OF QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES IN A
BREWERY INDUSTRY. -
By IOSIF CONSTANTINIDES

SUMMARY

The main objectives of this project was to study in detail the theory on quality
control, to investigate the quality control procedures and methods in a
brewery industry and to suggest methods of improvement of the existing
quality control practices. Also to carry out sampling measurements in order
to test the effectiveness of the suggested techniques, by using various
charts and measure the process capability of the process by variable data.
Finally to carry out an economic comparison between the existing and the
proposed quality control procedures and techniques. The whole content of

the project is divided into nine chapters which contain:

Chapter one: Introduction to the project

Chapter two: Introduction to quality control

Chapter three: Introduction to statistical process control (S.P.C.)

Chapter four: Introduction to the Company

Chapter five: Quality Control of Carlsberg beer

Chapter six: Implementations of SPC techniques in the factory

Chapter seven: Cost of quality

Chapter eight: Conclusions

Finally charts and tables are included in the appendices.



