## Higher Technical Institute MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

IMPLEMENTATION OF QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES IN A BREWERY INDUSTRY

BY IOSIF CONSTANTINIDES

M/843

JUNE 1999

## IMPLEMENTATION OF QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES IN A BREWERY INDUSTRY

by losif Constantinides

Project Report
submitted to
The Department of Mechanical Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia, Cyprus.

In partial fulfilment of the requirement for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER
IN
MECHANICAL ENGINEERING
M/843

**JUNE 1999** 

HIGHER PROJECT NO. |
TECHNICAL | 3010

# To my parents for tolerating me for as long as they have

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Title of contents Abstract Acknowledgements Summary

Chapter one: Introduction to the project	1
Chapter two: Introduction to quality control	3
2.1. Introduction to quality 2.2. Historical Review 2.3. Definition of quality 2.4. Definition of control 2.5. Definition of Quality control 2.6. The object of Quality control 2.7. Five stages of quality control 2.8. Responsibility of quality 2.9. Quality management 2.9.1. Quality management objectives 2.10. Total Quality Management (T.Q.M.) 2.11. The three factors of T.Q.M.	3 5 7 8 9 9 10 12 12 15
Chapter Three: Introduction to statistical process control (S.P.C.)	17
3.1. Definitions of S.P.C.	18
3.2. Where SPC is used	19
3.3. The seven "tools" of S.P.C.	19
3.3.1. Pareto chart	20
3.3.1.1. How to perform a Pareto analysis	20
3.3.2. Cause-and effect diagram	23
3.3.3. Scatter diagram	25
3.3.3.1. How to construct a scatter diagram	25
3.3.4Histograms	28
3.3.4.1 How to construct a histogram	29

3.3	.5. Flow charts	31
3.3	.6. Run charts	35
3.3	.7. Control charts	36
3.4	What is ISO 9000	37
3.4	.1. The Content of the standards .2. Benefits of ISO / QS -9000 certification .3. Benefits of ISO 9000 certification to	38 39
3.5	the service industry	40 41
Chapter	four: Introduction to the company	42
4.1	. The Cyprus Carlsberg Brewery	42
4.2	The Production of CARLSBERG beer 2.1. The Brewhouse 2.2. The Beer processing department	45 46
4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2	(Refrigerators) 2.3. The bottling / canning and kegging line 2.3.1. Beer bottling 2.3.2. Beer in cans 2.3.3. Beer in kegs 3. Quality policy	47 48 48 51 53 56
Chapter	five: Quality control of Carlsberg beer	66
5.2 5.3 5.4 5.6 5.6 5.6	4. Control system 5. Control points 6. Types of quality control 6.1. Chemical control 6.2. Microbiological control 6.3. Taste testing control 6.4. Packaging control	66 68 68 69 70 70 71 71
Chapter	six: Implementation of SPC techniques in the factory.	74
6.3 6.3	<ol> <li>Inspection</li> <li>What is "defect" and "defective</li> <li>Collecting data</li> <li>Measurable data</li> <li>Countable data</li> </ol>	74 74 75 75

6.4.	Control charts	75
6.4.1.	Why use control charts?	76
6.5.	Types of control charts	<b>7</b> 7
6.5.1.	Types of control charts for variable date	78
6.5.2.	Attribute control charts	79
6.6.	low to construct a U, a P and X-R charts	82
6.6.1.	Procedure how to construct a U chart	82
6.6.2. 1	Procedure how to construct a P chart	83
6.6.3. 1	Making the x-R control chart	84
6.7	Rules for detecting the presence	
	of special causes	86
6.8. I	Process capability	88
6.8.1.	Process capability indices	89
6.9.	Failure mode and Effect Analysis (F.M.E.A.)	95
6.10.	Implementation of control charts	96
6.11.	Chart reference 1	96
6.12.	Chart references 2 and 3	97
6.13.	Chart reference 4	104
Chapter seve	en: Cost of Quality	105
7.1	Quality cost categories	105
	Prevention cost	105
	Appraisal cost	105
	Internal failure costs	106
	External failure costs	106
	Economic comparison between the existing	100
	and proposed quality control procedures	
	and techniques	108
	Cost of proposed quality control procedures	100
	and techniques	108
	Comments on the cost estimation	109
Chapter eight: Conclusions		110
8.1. F	Personal benefits	110
8.2. (	Company's benefits	110

APPENDIX A APPENDX B

**REFERENCES** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

The object of this project was to implement Quality control procedure in a brewery industry.

The project was carried out in CARLSBERG. This company deals with the production of beer.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I would like to thank Mr. Damianos Rousias, Lecturer in the Mechanical Engineering Department at H.T.I., for his valuable contribution and guidance during the preparation of this project.

Also I would like to thank Dr. loannis Angeli, Laboratory Assistant, for being a constant source of information and inspiration, by constantly practising what he preaches.

I wish also to thank Mr. A. N. Monos Chief Engineer, Mrs Antigoni P. Papadopoulou supervisor in the quality control department and personnel in CARLSBERG who supplied me with very useful information relevant to the subject of the diploma project.

Finally my thanks to Miss Angela Michael who was kind enough to type my Diploma Project.

IOSIF CONSTANTINIDES

3<sup>rd</sup> year student in

Mechanical Engineering

H.T.I.

IMPLEMENTATION OF QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES IN

BREWERY INDUSTRY.

By IOSIF CONSTANTINIDES

SUMMARY

The main objectives of this project was to study in detail the theory on quality

control, to investigate the quality control procedures and methods in a

brewery industry and to suggest methods of improvement of the existing

quality control practices. Also to carry out sampling measurements in order

to test the effectiveness of the suggested techniques, by using various

charts and measure the process capability of the process by variable data.

Finally to carry out an economic comparison between the existing and the

proposed quality control procedures and techniques. The whole content of

the project is divided into nine chapters which contain:

Chapter one: Introduction to the project

Chapter two: Introduction to quality control

Chapter three: Introduction to statistical process control (S.P.C.)

**Chapter four:** Introduction to the Company

Chapter five: Quality Control of Carlsberg beer

Chapter six: Implementations of SPC techniques in the factory

Chapter seven: Cost of quality

Chapter eight: Conclusions

Finally charts and tables are included in the appendices.